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2. �GIB6A4S >G?PFGD4 C9D6B5OFAB7B B5M9EF64 A4 F9DD<FBD<< �BA54EE4. 
3. #D<4;B6P9 < #B8BAJB6P9 6 >4@9AAB@ 69>9 < QCBIG D4AA97B @9F4??4. 
4. #D<4;B6P9 < #B8BAJB6P9 6 QCBIG %D98A969>B6PS. 
5. !4K4?B 6B9AAB-;9@?989?PK9E>B7B BE6B9A<S F9DD<FBD<< �BA54EE4 (XVI–C9D64S 
CB?B6<A4 XVII 66.).  

6. �4E9?9A<9 < IB;S=EF69AAB9 BE6B9A<9 >D4S. �BA9J><= >D4= 6 C9D6B= CB?B6<A9 
XVIII 6. 

7. �BA54EE 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XVIII 6. 
8. �4E9?9A<9 �BA54EE4 6 70–90-I 77. XVIII 6. "F>DOF<9 >4@9AAB7B G7?S 6 �BA54EE9. 
9.  4F9D<4?PA4S, 8GIB6A4S >G?PFGD4 < FD48<J<< 6B?PAB7B >4;4K9EF64 A4 �BAG < 
�A9CD9. 

10. "EB59AABEF< EBJ<4?PAB-Q>BAB@<K9E>B7B D4;6<F<S �BA54EE4 6 C9D6B= CB?B6<A9 
XIX 6. 

11. �BA54EE 6 QCBIG >4C<F4?<EF<K9E>B= @B89DA<;4J<< 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XIX 6. 
12. "5M9EF69AAB-CB?<F<K9E>B9 86<:9A<9 6 �BA54EE9 6 >BAJ9 )І)-A4K4?9 )) 66. 
13. �BA54EE 6 #9D6B= DGEE>B= D96B?RJ<<. 
14. �BA54EE 6 7B8O #9D6B= @<DB6B= 6B=AO (1914–1918 77.). 
15. �G?PFGDAB9 D4;6<F<9 D97<BA4 6 XIX–A4K4?9 XX 66. #D98CBEO?>< D4;6<F<S A4G>< < 
B5D4;B64A<S 6 >D49. 

16. $96B?RJ<BAAO9 EB5OF<S 1917 7B84 6 �BA54EE9. 
17. �BA54EE 6 C9D<B8 �D4:84AE>B= 6B=AO < «6B9AAB7B >B@@GA<;@4». 
18. ЭF4CO 48@<A<EFD4F<6AB-F9DD<FBD<4?PAB7B HBD@<DB64A<S �BA54EE4 6 EBEF469 
'>D4<AE>B= %%$. 

19. �BA54E 6 7B8O C9D6OI EB69FE><I CSF<?9FB>: @B89DA<;4J<S Q>BAB@<>< < >G?PFGDA4S 
D96B?RJ<S. 

20. �89B?B7<K9E><9 BEAB6O EB69FE>B7B B5M9EF64. !B6O9 F9A89AJ<< >G?PFGDAB= :<;A<. 
21. �BA54EE 6 7B8O �9?<>B= "F9K9EF69AAB= 6B=AO < 6 C9D<B8 6BEEF4AB6?9A<S @<DAB= 
:<;A< (1941–1953 77.) 



22. �G?PFGDAB9 CDBEFD4AEF6B �BA54EE4 6 7B8O �"�. 
23. %BJ<4?PAB-Q>BAB@<K9E>B9 < B5M9EF69AAB-CB?<F<K9E>B9 D4;6<F<9 �BA54EE4 6 1950 
– 1980-9 77. 

24. #9D9<@9AB64A<9 B5?4EFAB7B J9AFD4 6 �BDBL<?B67D48 (1970 7.). "J9A>4 
89SF9?PABEF< �.�. Ш96K9A>B. 

25. �?<SA<9 CDBJ9EEB6 «C9D9EFDB=><» 6 %%%$ A4 E<FG4J<R 6 �BA54EE9. 
26. �O84RM<9ES 89SF9?< >G?PFGDO �BA54EE4 1950 – 1980-I 77. 
27. $4EC48 %%%$ < C9D6O9 CBCOF>< 46FBAB@<;4J<< �BA54EE4. 
28. %BJ<4?PAB-Q>BAB@<K9E>B9 < CB?<F<K9E>B9 CB?B:9A<9 6 A4K4?9 ))I 6. 
29. %BEFBSA<9 >G?PFGDAB= < 8GIB6AB= EH9DO :<;A< �BA54EE4 6 1991–2014 77. 
30. $GEE>4S 69EA4 2014 7. 6 �BA54EE9. 
31. %F4AB6?9A<9 < D4;6<F<9 7BEG84DEF69AABEF< !4DB8AOI $9ECG5?<>. 
32. �G?PFGDA4S :<;AP: 6BEEF4AB6?9A<9 D4;DGL9AAOI 6B=AB= GKD9:89A<=, 
C9D9BD<9AF4J<S E<EF9@O B5D4;B64A<S A4 EF4A84DFO $(. 

"9@O 8?S A4C<E4A<S D9H9D4F4 

1. #D<4;B6P9 < #B8BAJB6P9 6 >4@9AAB@ 69>9. 
2. #D<4;B6P9 < #B8BAJB6P9 6 QCBIG D4AA97B :9?9;4. 
3. &9DD<FBD<S �BA54EE4 6 C9D<B8 �B?BFB= "D8O. 
4. !4K4?B 6B9AAB-;9@?989?PK9E>B7B BE6B9A<S F9DD<FBD<< �BA54EE4 (XVI–C9D64S 
CB?B6<A4 XVII 66.). 

5. �?<SA<9 >BK96A<>B6 A4 >G?PFGDG :<F9?9= #B8BAJB6PS < #D<4;B6PS. 
6. #9D64S 48@<A<EFD4F<6AB-F9DD<FBD<4?PA4S 98<A<J4 6 �BA54EE9 – �4I@GFE>4S 
CDB6<AJ<S. 

7. �BA54EE 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XVIII 6. 
8. "F>DOF<9 >4@9AAB7B G7?S 6 �BA54EE9. 
9. �G?46<AE>B9 6BEEF4A<9. 
10.  4F9D<4?PA4S, 8GIB6A4S >G?PFGD4 < FD48<J<< 6B?PAB7B >4;4K9EF64 A4 �BAG < 
�A9CD9. 

11. %9?PE>B9 IB;S=EF6B �BA54EE4 6 8BD9HBD@9AAO= C9D<B8. 
12. �9B?B7<K9E><9 <EE?98B64A<S �BA54EE4. 
13. �BA54EE 6 QCBIG >4C<F4?<EF<K9E>B= @B89DA<;4J<< 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XIX 6. 
14. "5M9EF69AAB-CB?<F<K9E>B9 86<:9A<9 6 �BA54EE9 6 >BAJ9 )І)-A4K4?9 )) 66. 
15. $4;6<F<9 7BDAB= < 7BDAB;46B8E>B= A4G>< 6 �BA54EE9. 
16. �DI<F9>FGDAO9 C4@SFA<>< �G74AE>4 < �G74AM<AO. 

17. �BA9J>B-�D<6BDB:E>4S $9ECG5?<>4 (��$): CD<K<AO < J9?< EB;84A<S. 
18. �9DB<K9E>4S B5BDBA4 �G74AM<AO BF 6B=E> <AF9D69AFB6 1918 7. 
19. !B64S Q>BAB@<K9E>4S CB?<F<>4 < BEB59AABEF< 99 CDB6989A<S 6 �BA54EE9. 
20. �4CGE> �?K96E>B7B @9F4??GD7<K9E>B7B ;46B84 <@. �BDBL<?B64. 
21. �A4K9A<9 EF4I4AB6E>B7B 86<:9A<S 6 D4;6<F<< A4DB8AB7B IB;S=EF64 6 %%%$. 
22. �BA9J><= <AEF<FGF A4DB8AB7B B5D4;B64A<S (��!"). 
23. �BDBL<?B67D48E><= B5?4EFAB= DGEE><= 8D4@4F<K9E><= F94FD. 
24. #4DF<;4AE>B9 < CB8CB?PAB9 86<:9A<9 A4 �BA54EE9 6 7B8O �9?<>B= "F9K9EF69AAB= 
6B=AO. 

25. �G?PFGDAB9 CDBEFD4AEF6B �BA54EE4 6 7B8O �9?<>B= "F9K9EF69AAB= 6B=AO. 



26. (BD@<DB64A<9 �<E<K4AE>B-%969DB8BA9J>B7B CDB@OL?9AAB7B G;?4. 
27. Ш4IFёDE>4S ;454EFB6>4 1989 7. 
28. �<F9D4FGDA4S :<;AP �BA54EE4 6 1950 – 1980-9 77. 
29. %CBDF<6AO9 8BEF<:9A<S GDB:9AJ96 >D4S: B?<@C<=E><9 K9@C<BAO. 

30. ЭFAB>G?PFGDAO9 CDBJ9EEO A4 F9DD<FBD<< �BA54EE4. 

2.2. �J9ABKAO9 ED98EF64 8?S CDB@9:GFBKAB= 4FF9EF4J<< (;4K9F) 
 

1.#D98@9F, B5N9>F, J9?< < ;484K< 8<EJ<C?<AO. #D<DB8AB-79B7D4H<K9E><9 7D4A<JO, 
F9DD<FBD<S < A4E9?9A<9 �BA54EE4.  

2.#D<4;B6P9 < #B8BAJB6P9 6 >4@9AAB@ 69>9 < QCBIG D4AA97B @9F4??4.  
3.#D<4;B6P9 < #B8BAJB6P9 6 QCBIG %D98A969>B6PS.  
4.&9DD<FBD<S �BA54EE4 6 C9D<B8 �B?BFB= "D8O.  
5.!4K4?B 6B9AAB-;9@?989?PK9E>B7B BE6B9A<S F9DD<FBD<< �BA54EE4 (XVI–C9D64S 
CB?B6<A4 XVII 66.).  

6.#B8BAJB6P9 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XVII 6.  
7.#DBJ9EE HBD@<DB64A<S < BEB59AABEF< C9D6B5OFAB= >G?PFGDO. #9D6<KAO9 ;A4>B6O9 
E<EF9@O.  

8.�;@9A9A<9 8GIB6AB= :<;A< A4E9?9A<S E CD<ASF<9@ ID<EF<4AEF64.  
9. 4F9D<4?PA4S >G?PFGD4 A4E9?9A<S #B8BAJB6PS 6 XVII 6. %6SFB7BDE><= @BA4EFODP. 
10. �BA9J><= >D4= 6 C9D6B= CB?B6<A9 XVIII 6.  
11. �BA54EE 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XVIII 6.  
12. �8@<A<EFD4F<6AB-F9DD<FBD<4?PAB9  89?9A<9  <  6B9AAB9 GEFDB=EF6B CDB6<AJ<< 
%?46SABE9D5<S (1753–1764 77.).  

13. �4E9?9A<9 �BA54EE4 6 70–90-I 77. XVIII 6.  
14. "EAB64A<9 �G74AE>4 < �<E<K4AE>4.  
15. #DB@OL?9AABEFP �BA54EE4 6 XVIII 6.  
16. �G?46<AE>B9 6BEEF4A<9. "F;6G>< >D9EFPSAE>B= 6B=AO CB8 DG>B6B8EF6B@ 
�. #G74Kё64. 

17.  4F9D<4?PA4S, 8GIB6A4S >G?PFGD4 < FD48<J<< 6B?PAB7B >4;4K9EF64 A4 �BAG < 
�A9CD9.  

18. �4DB:89A<9 CD98CBEO?B> <AF9DA4J<BA4?PAB7B I4D4>F9D4 A4L97B D97<BA4. 
#BS6?9A<9 BEB59AABEF9= @9AF4?PAB7B I4D4>F9D4. 

19. "EB59AABEF< EBJ<4?PAB-Q>BAB@<K9E>B7B D4;6<F<S �BA54EE4 6 C9D6B= CB?B6<A9 
XIX 6.  

20. �9B?B7<K9E><9 <EE?98B64A<S �BA54EE4 6 XIX 6. 
21. �BA54EE 6 QCBIG >4C<F4?<EF<K9E>B= @B89DA<;4J<< 6B 6FBDB= CB?B6<A9 XIX 6. 
22. #B?B:9A<9 D45BK<I �BA54EE4 6 XIX 6. 
23. "5M9EF69AAB-CB?<F<K9E>B9 86<:9A<9 6 �BA54EE9 6 >BAJ9 )І)-A4K4?9 )) 66.  
24. �BA54EE 6 #9D6B= DGEE>B= D96B?RJ<<. $94?<;4J<S  
25. %FB?OC<AE>B= 47D4DAB= D9HBD@O 6 �BA54EE9.  
26. �BA54EE 6 7B8O #9D6B= @<DB6B= 6B=AO (1914–1918 77.). 
27. �G?PFGDAB9 D4;6<F<9 D97<BA4 6 XIX–A4K4?9 XX 66.  
28. $96B?RJ<BAAO9 EB5OF<S 1917 7B84 6 �BA54EE9. 
29. �BA9J>B-�D<6BDB:E>4S D9ECG5?<>4. 



30.  «�G74AE>4S "5BDBA4» 1919 7., 5B< 6 D4=BA9 "EFDB=  B7<?O.  4IAB6E>B9 
86<:9A<9 A4 F9DD<FBD<< �G74AM<AO.  

31. #B6E98A96A4S :<;AP A4E9?9A<S >D4S 6 7B8O D96B?RJ<BAAOI CBFDSE9A<=. 
32. �BA54EE 6 @9:6B9AAO= C9D<B8 (1921–1941 77.). 
33. )B8 < CBE?98EF6<S <A8GEFD<4?<;4J<< < >B??9>F<6<;4J<< E9?PE>B7B IB;S=EF64 A4 
F9DD<FBD<< �BA54EE4 

34. #B?<F<>4 >BD9A<;4J<< 6 �BA54EE9, 9ё BEB59AABEF< < CBE?98EF6<S. $9CD9EE<< 6 
�BA54EE9. 

35. $4;6<F<9 >G?PFGDO A4 �BA54EE9 6 @9:6B9AAO= C9D<B8 (1921–1941 77.) 
36. �BA54EE 6 7B8O �9?<>B= "F9K9EF69AAB= 6B=AO < 6 C9D<B8 6BEEF4AB6?9A<S @<DAB= 
:<;A< (1941–1953 77.) 

37. �G?PFGDAB9 CDBEFD4AEF6B �BA54EE4 6 7B8O �"�.  
38. %BJ<4?PAB-Q>BAB@<K9E>B9 < B5M9EF69AAB-CB?<F<K9E>B9 D4;6<F<9 �BA54EE4 6 1950 
– 1980-9 7B8O. 

39. (BD@<DB64A<9 �<E<K4AE>B-%969DB8BA9J>B7B CDB@OL?9AAB7B G;?4.  
40. �?<SA<9 CDBJ9EEB6 «C9D9EFDB=><» 6 %%%$ A4 E<FG4J<R 6 �BA54EE9.  
41. %B;84A<9 A9HBD@4?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, CB?<F<K9E><I B5N98<A9A<= < C4DF<= A4 
�BA54EE9.  

42. �BA54EE 6 1991–2014 77. 
43. %BEFBSA<9 >G?PFGDAB= < 8GIB6AB= EH9DO :<;A< �BA54EE4 6 1991–2014 77. &9@4  
44. %F4AB6?9A<9 < D4;6<F<9 �G74AE>B= < �BA9J>B= !4DB8AOI $9ECG5?<>. 
45. �G?PFGDA4S :<;AP: 6BEEF4AB6?9A<9 D4;DGL9AAOI 6B=AB= GKD9:89A<=, 
C9D9BD<9AF4J<S E<EF9@O B5D4;B64A<S A4 EF4A84DFO $(.  

46. #B6E98A96A4S :<;AP A4E9?9A<S �!$ < �!$.   

 

 


